MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

Chapter 149

An Act Authorizing the Bondholders or Purchasers of Sanford and Cape Porpoise Railway Company and The Atlantic Shore Railway to Reorganize said Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization of new corporation authorized. The bondholders of Sanford and Cape Porpoise Railway Company and of The Atlantic Shore Railway, corporations organized under the laws of the state of Maine, or the purchasers at foreclosure or court sale of Sanford and Cape Porpoise Railway Company property and franchises or of the whole or any portion of The Atlantic Shore Railway properties and franchises, are hereby authorized to organize a new corporation or corporations with all the rights and privileges of the original corporation or corporations pursuant to the appropriate provisions of section seventy-three of chapter fifty-one and sections thirty-six to fifty-eight inclusive of chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes.

Approved April 3, 1917.

Chapter 150.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lubec, East Machias and Machias Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Charter extended for two years. The rights, powers and privileges of the Lubec, East Machias and Machias Railway Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred and twenty-three of the private and special laws, of one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and extended by chapter one hundred forty-eight of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and extended by chapter fifty-three of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred fifteen, are hereby extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said act, their associates, and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges which were granted to them by said act to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said act.
- Sec. 2. Existing statutes continued in force. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved April 3, 1917.